/——*q
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET,
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 at 7:00 PM
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following
business:-

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meetings held on 4th April 2024
and 22nd May 2024.

Contact Officer: B Buddie 01480 388008

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda item.

Contact Officer: B Buddle 01480 388008
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 24)

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme

Contact Officer: B Buddle 01480 388008

ANNUAL CLIMATE REVIEW (Pages 25 - 106)

The Panel is to receive a presentation and is invited to comment on the Climate
Strategy Action Plan 2023/24 and note the progress made by the Council and its
partners towards achieving Carbon Net Zero by 2040.

Executive Councillor: L Davenport-Ray

Contact Officer: H Robinson 01480 388513



ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE (Pages 107 - 118)
To receive a presentation on Electrical Vehicle Charging in Huntingdonshire.
Executive Councillor: L Davenport-Ray
Contact Officer: G McDowell 388386
HOME ENERGY UPDATE (Pages 119 - 132)
To receive a presentation updating the Panel on Home Energy.
Executive Councillor: L Davenport-Ray
Contact Officer: A Beardshall 01480 388631
29 day of May 2024
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests.

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Reqisterable and
Non-Regqisterable Interests is available in the Council’'s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council
Meetings

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services
on 01480 388169.

The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.


https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny),
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken
by the Committee/Panel.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



65.

66.

67.

68.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Thursday, 4 April 2024.

PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, J E Harvey,
N J Hunt, C Lowe and D J Shaw.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors M J Burke,
S J Criswell, M Kadewere, S R McAdam and
G J Welton.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S L Taylor and L Davenport-Ray .

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2024 were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor D Shaw declared an other registerable interest in minute
23/70 as an employee of the Environment Agency.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which had
been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 2024
to 31st July 2024.

SUPPORTING RESIDENTS - DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY

By means of a report by the Housing Needs and Resources
Manager, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book),
the Supporting Residents — Domestic Abuse Policy was
presented to the Panel.

Following a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel were assured
that the team undertook work and liaised with multiple partners
including charities as appropriate to residents needs.

In response to a question from Councillor Bywater, the Panel heard
that the Council had a good relationship with local housing providers
and that many social landlords were also working towards the same
DAHA accreditation as the Council.

Further to a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that the

Page 5 of 132



69.

70.

71.

team were working hard to meeting the accreditation requirements
and were working with the assessor to ensure compliance. It was also
observed that training would be rolled out for both staff and
Councillors later in the year.

Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a
decision upon the recommendations within the report.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
because the business to be transacted contains exempt
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY CONTRACT PROCUREMENT

The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the
General Manager Operations, (a copy of which was appended
in the Minute Book), on the Material Recovery Facility Contract
Procurement which was presented to the Panel.

Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a
decision upon the recommendations within the report.

CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT - AGENCY AGREEMENT

The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the
Assistant Director Strategic Insight and Delivery and the
Operations Manager, (a copy of which was appended in the
Minute Book), on the Civil Parking Enforcement — Agency
Agreement which was presented to the Panel.

Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be

passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a
decision upon the recommendations within the report.

Page 6 of 132



72.

73.

74.

RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED
that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting.

CLIMATE EMERGENCY UK - COUNCIL CLIMATE SCORECARDS
GAP ANALYSIS UPDATE

By means of a presentation by the Operations Manager (Parks
and Open Spaces), (a copy of which was appended in the
Minute Book), the Climate Emergency UK — Council Climate
Scorecards GAP Analysis Update was presented to the Panel.

Following a question from Councillor Shaw, it was clarified to
the Panel that the score had been achieved by the Council’s
work over their area, and that Cambridgeshire County Council’s
score had been achieved by the work they had undertaken
across the County. It was also clarified that aims were HDC
aims and fields of influence, such as what does HDC want to do
to manage emissions within the district.

Councillor Alban stated that he was reassured that the Council
were in charge of their own destiny and that this could be
tailored to the needs of residents. Councillor Kerr agreed with
this statement and added that it was useful to be able to
compare the results of the Council with other similar Council’s.

ONE LEISURE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2023-2024

By means of a presentation by the Head of Leisure Services, (a
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the One
Leisure Annual Performance Review 2023-2024 was presented
to the Panel.

Councillors Kerr and Bywater praised the team for the work
undertaken and recognised the hard work undertaken by the
service to recover from COVID.

In response to a further question from Councillor Bywater, the
Panel heard that discussions with local health partners were
open and ongoing and positive outcomes were expected from
integration into this complex network.

The Panel heard, in response to concerns expressed by
Councillor Bywater at the lack of Council owned swimming
facilities in the North of the district, that opportunities to develop
this were being investigated and would be brought back to the
Panel should they prove fruitful.

Page 7 of 132



In response to questions from Councillors Alban and Kerr, the
Panel heard that the work being done to engage with Care
Home residents by the team had been partially funded by the
Health and Equalities Fund.

Councillor Hunt expressed praise that the booking system had
been improved, and in response to a further question from
Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that opportunities to reopen
the Pure Spa at One Leisure Huntingdon were being
developed.

Chair

Page 8 of 132



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Wednesday, 22 May 2024.

PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr — Chair.
Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell,
M A Hassall, N J Hunt, M Kadewere,
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, D J Shaw,

C H Tevlin and G J Welton.

APOLOGIES: No apologies for absence from the meeting
were submitted on behalf of Councillors .

ELECTION OF CHAIR

A proposal to elect Councillor T Alban to the Chair of the Committee
was moved and seconded. On being put to the vote the proposal was
declared to be LOST.

A proposal to elect Councillor J Kerr to the Chair of the Committee
was then moved and seconded, whereupon it was

RESOLVED

that Councillor J Kerr be elected Chair of the Committee for the
ensuing Municipal Year.

Councillor J Kerr in the Chair.

MEMBER'S INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were received.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

A proposal to appoint Councillor S Bywater to the Vice-Chair of the
Committee was moved and seconded. On being put to the vote the

proposal was declared to be LOST.

A proposal to appoint Councillor N Hunt to the Vice-Chair of the
Committee was then moved and seconded, whereupon it was

RESOLVED

that Councillor N Hunt be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for
the ensuing Municipal Year.

Chair

Page 9 of 132



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 132



/{*K
~Huntingdonshire

DI STRI CT COUNZCIL

NOTICE O
[...]
 on and off the gas grid.



Find out more about HUG2 and ECO4 Flex
schemes, visit our new Climate Hub!

SCAN ME

Or visit www.letstalkhuntingdonshire.net



	Agenda
	APOLOGIES
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/05/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, Communities and Partnerships)
	Minutes


	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 LIVE

	4 ANNUAL CLIMATE REVIEW
	1 PURPOSE of the report
	2 BACKGROUND
	11.0 APPENDICES
	12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	4. Annual Climate Review Appendix 1
	4. Annual Climate Review - Presentation

	5 ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11

	6 HOME ENERGY UPDATE
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14




Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Thursday, 6 June 2024.

PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr — Chair.
Councillors T Alban, S Bywater and
S Mokbul.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
S J Criswell, M A Hassall, N J Hunt,

M Kadewere, S R McAdam, D J Shaw,
C H Tevlin and G J Welton.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor L Davenport-Ray.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 4th April 2024 and 22nd May
2024 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
ANNUAL CLIMATE REVIEW

By means of a report and presentation by the Climate Co-ordinator (a
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) the Annual Climate
Review was presented to the Panel.

Following a question from Councillor Mokbul, the Panel heard that the
Climate Strategy sets out the Council’'s ambitions and priorities to be
net zero by 2040. The Panel were assured that progress on the
journey would be reported annually. It was further observed that the
advancements in technology were phenomenal and that it was
anticipated that adjustments could be made as new technologies
become available.

Councillor Bywater observed that the cross agency working with the
Police and Fire services was very encouraging but enquired what the
risks would be to maintain the trajectory. The Panel heard that the
trajectory was based upon the technologies currently available and
that the biggest identified risk would be lack of funding.

Following an enquiry from Councillor Kerr, the Panel heard that the
prices within the trial were under regular review and that there was a
narrowing of the cost between HVO and regular diesel as the market



develops however by developing partnerships with other agencies, it
was expected that economies of scale could be achieved.

In response to a question from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that
conversations were ongoing to expand the current partnership
agencies across the district and that it was anticipated that this could
be expanded over the coming months.

The Panel heard, following a further question from Councillor Alban,
that information gathering was being shared between the Council and
partner agencies to establish shared learnings. It was noted that
whilst HYO was a substitute fuel and not the end solution, the Council
were in a good position as an innovator and influencer in the field. It
was observed that the opportunity to move to an electric fleet was
being investigated however the rural nature of the district needed to
be taken into consideration.

Following an enquiry from Councillor Mokbul regarding the use of
solar panels on bus stops, the Panel heard that there were multiple
owners of bus stops across the district but that the Council was aware
that such opportunities were being investigated by the County
Council.

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE

By means of a presentation by the Operations Manager — Parking
and Market Services (a copy of which was appended in the Minute
Book), an update on Electrical Vehicle Charging in Huntingdonshire
was presented to the Panel.

In response to a question from Councillor Bywater, who praised the
rural reach of the project, the Panel heard that communication
channels with parishes had been established during the consultation
and the development of the strategy and that interested parishes
were noted.

Following a question from Councillor Mokbul, the Panel heard that
should tranche 3 of the project be reached, collaborative work with
Cambridgeshire County Council would be undertaken to develop
further opportunities.

HOME ENERGY UPDATE

By means of a presentation by the Home Energy Reduction Officer,
an update on Home Energy was presented to the Panel.

It was observed by Councillor Alban that not all of those living in fuel
poverty would have technology available and that it would be helpful if
Councillors could be provided with guidance on the topic to allow
them to assist affected residents.

Councillor Bywater expressed concern about affected residents in
private rented accommodation, following which, the Panel were
assured that subject to Landlord compliance, there were schemes in
place to help these residents.

Following a further question from Councillor Bywater, the Panel were



assured that communications with parishes were already ongoing and
that the team were constantly exploring ways to connect residents
with solutions. The Panel also heard that if Councillors are able to
identify affected residents or communities to the team, they can then
engage and action from there.

Chair



